
l\rpublic of tbr ~bihppinrg 
~uprrme ~ourt 

:.fflanila 

SECOND DIVISION 

METRO ALLIANCE HOLDINGS G.R. No. 240495 
AND EQUITIES 
CORPORATION, POLYMAX 
WORLDWIDE l ·tMITED and 
WELLEX INDUSTRIES, INC., 

Petitioners, 

- versus -

PHILIPPINE VET1 CRANS BANK. 
Respondent. 

X - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·· - - - - - - - - - X 

PHILIPPINE VET, :RANS BANK, G.R. No. 240513 
Petitioner, 

- versu.s -

METRO ALLIANCE HOLDINGS 
AND EQUITIES 
CORPORATION, POLYMAX 
WORLDWIDE Y ,1MITED and 
WELLEX INDUS1 tUES, INC., 

Respondents. 

Present: 

PERLAS-BERNABE, S.A.J. , 
Chairperson, 

HERNAlIDO, 
INTING, 
GAERLAN, and 
ROSARIO,* jJ 

Promulgated: 

SEP 15_20_2~1 -~-
x- - - - - - - - - - - - - . ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x 

DECISION 

INTING, J.: 

• Cesignated additional 111e11ber per Special Order No. :2835 dated Ju: ,, 15, 202 1. 



Decision 2 G. <... Nos. 240495 ·& 2405 13 

Before the C1 ,urt are two conso]jdated Petitions for Review on 
Certiorari' filed under Rule 45 of the Rules of Court which seek the 
review of the followi.ng issuances of the Court of Appeals (CA) in CA­
G.R. CV No. 105323: 

1. Decision2 datej June 29, 2017; 

., Amended Dec;sion3 dated February 28,201 ~; and 

3. Resolution4 d~•.:ed July 2, 2018. 

In G.R. No. 240495, Metro Alliance Holdings and · Equities 
Corporation (MAffi.C), Polymax Worldwide Limited (Polymax), and 
Wellex Industries, In c. (Wellex) pray that the Cou1t reverse and set aside 
a ll of the above issm,nces and affim1 the Decision_; dated January 9, 2015 
of Branch 145, Regirmal Trial Comi (RTC), Mak2ti City (RTC-Makati) 
in Civil Case Nos. OR-555 and 38-V-10.6 

In G.R. No. 2,10513, on the other hand, Ph;tippine Veterans Bank 
(PVB) prays that the Comi set aside the AmL:nded Decision dated 
February 28, 2018 a>1d the Resolution dated July 2, 2018, and reinstate 
its Decisi_on dated Ju 1e 29, 2017. 7 

The Antecedents 

On January 7, 2004, PVB granted a sho1i-tem1 loan 
accommodation in favor of MAHEC and Poly1aax _in the amount of 
P550,000,000.00 under a Loan Agreement8 of ev~n date. The loan was 
availed of in two traEches: P200,000,000.00 uncle Promissory Note No. 
(PN) 901-14-04-00( 029 dated January 7, 2004 and P350,000,000.00 

1 Rn/lo (G.R. No. 240495), pp. 9-48; rollo (G .R. No. 2405 13), pp. 'i (' I 04. 
Rollo (G. R. No . 240495) pp. 52-77; rollo (G .R. No. 2405 13), p:J 17-42; penned by Associate 
Justice Ma. Luisa C. Qu ·jano-Pad illa with Associate Justices Sesinando E. Villon and Rodi! V. 
Za lameda (now a membe• of the Court), concurring. 
Rollo (G.R. No. 24049?. pp. 78-93. 

' Id. at 94-97. 
' Id. at 227-238-A; pennet1 t) y Presiding Judge Carlita B. Calpatura . 
'' Id. at 38. 
1 Rollo (G.R. No. 240513), r,.98. 
s Rollo (G.·R. No. 240495\ pp. 111-1 18. 
9 Id. at 122. 



Decision 3 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

under PN 901-14-04-00003 10 dated January 7, 2004, both bearing the 
maturity date April 6, 2004. The loan agreement underwent several 
amendments to accommodate the extension of its maturity date. 11 

As of July 25, 2008, MAHEC and Polymax's alleged total liability 
was Pl53,739,400.28.12 At that time, the registered Real Estate 
Mortgage13 dated October 13, 2006 executed by Well ex in favor of PVB 
was among the remaining securities and collaterals for the loan 
obligation. The Real Estate Morigage covered a parcel of land located in 
Brgy. Bagong Ilog, Pasig City (Pasig Property) which was covered by 
Transfer Certificate of Title No. (TCT) PT-101 859. 14 

As of November 2, 2006, MAHEC and Polymax were only able to 
make pariial payments and their alleged loan exposure was 
P98,278,949.05. 15 For their remaining loan obligation, MAHEC and 
Polymax were made to sign PN 104006301839 16 dated November 2, 
2006 bearing the maturity date December 29, 2006. 

Subsequently, PVB filed a Petition for Extra-Judicial 
Foreclosure 17 of Real Estate Mo11gage with the RTC of Pasig City. The 
case was docketed as Case No. F-5455. 18 

To restrain the foreclosure proceedings, MAHEC, Polymax, and 
Wellex filed with the RTC-Makati the fo llowing: 1) Extremely, Urgent 
Ex-Parte Omnibus Motion; 19 and 2) Complaint20 for Declaration of 
Nulli ty (of Promissory Notes, Increase of Interest Rates, Service Charge, 
Penalties and Attorney' s Fees), Accounting and Damages, with prayer 
for Temporary Restraining Order (TRO) and/or Writ of Preliminary 
Injunction. Both were docketed as Civil Case No. 08-555. 

10 Id. at I 19. 
I I fd. at 53-54. 
11 Id. at 54. 
13 Id. at 143- 145 . 
1

" Id. at 146- I 4 7. 
1

' Id. at 54. 
1

" Id. at 142. 
17 Id. at 150-15 1. 
1
~ Id. at 150. 

19 Id. at 152-1 58. 
'
0 Id. at 159-1 88. 



Decision 4 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

Finding merit in the prayer for injunctive relief, the RTC-Makati 
granted the application and issued the corresponding Writ of Preliminary 
Injunction21 on September 9, 2008 after approving the injunction bond in 
its Order22 dated September 8, 2008. However, upon PVB's motion for 
reconsideration,23 the RTC-Makati lifted the Writ of Preliminary 
Injunction in its Order24 dated October 5, 2009 on account of the failure 
of MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex to comply with A.M. No. 99-10-05-
0,25 which requires payment to the 111ortgagee of at least 12% per annum 
interest on the principal obligation as a cond ition precedent for the 
issuance of the writ.26 

Thus, the foreclosure sale of the subject property ensued on 
November 24, 2009 and PVB was issued a Ceiiificate of Sale27 on 
December 3, 2009. Accordingly, TCT PT-1 01859 was cancelled and 
TCT 011 -20 l 000005728 was issued in the name of PVB. 

After applying the proceeds of the foreclosure sale, the alleged 
remaining obligation was reduced to ?68,873,694.97. Considering that 
the obi igation was not fu lly satisfied, PVB went after the other 
collaterals, particularly the shares of stocks of MAHEC with Pacific 
Concorde Corporation, Mizpah Holdings, Inc., Chartered Commodities, 
Inc., Rexlon Realty Corporation, Inc., Chesa Holdings, Inc., Pacific 
Rehouse Corporation, Pacific Wide Realty & Development Corporation, 
Forum Holdings Corporation, Creston Global Limited and William T. 
Gatchalian (Pacific Concorde, et al.) covered by a chattel m01igage 
dated January 29, 2004. An auction sale was then scheduled on March 
23 , 2010.29 

Subsequently, Pacific Concorde, et al. filed with the RTC of 
Valenzuela City (RTC-Valenzuela) a Complaint30 for Annulment of 
Notice of Sheriffs Sale and Damages with Prayer for the issuance of a 

'
1 Records, Vol. I, pp. 395-396. 

11 Id. at 394. 
23 Id. at 397-403. 
2• Records , Vol. II, pp. 673-674. 
2' Re: Procedure in the Extra-Judicial Fore lcosure of Mortgages dated August 7, 200 I. 
26 Records , Vol. II, pp. 673-674. 
27 Id. at 857, 861. 
28 Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 934-937. 
2

Q Rollo (G.R. No. 240495), pp. 55. 
30 Records, Vol. Ill, pp. 979-100 1. 



Decision 5 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

[TRO] and/or Writ of Preliminary Injunction which was docketed as 
Civ il Case No. 38-V-1 0.3 1 

The RTC-Valenzuela granted Pacific Concorde, et al. ' sprayer for 
the issuance of a TRO for a period of 20 days to restrain PVB from 
proceeding with the auction sale. 32 Meanwhile, PVB filed a Motion to 
Dismiss33 on the ground of litis pendentia under Section 1, Rule 16 of 
the Rules of Cou1i, invoking the pendency of the case before the RTC­
Makati. 

On February 10, 20 11 , the RTC-Valenzuela issued an Order34 

granting Pacific Concorde, et al. 's prayer for issuance of a writ of 
prel iminary injunction.35 On February 11 , 2011, it issued another Order36 

denying the motion to dismiss and directing the consolidation of Civil 
Case No. 38-V-10 with Civil Case No. 08-555 pending before the RTC­
Makati. PVB moved for the reconsideration of the two Orders but the 
RTC-Valenzuela denied the motion in its Order37 dated July 4,201 I . 

After the consolidation of the cases before the RTC-Makati, trial 
on the merits ensued. 

With respect to Civil Case No. 08-555, MAHEC, Polymax, and 
Wellex fil ed a Motion for Leave to Admit Second Amended Complaint38 

with attached Second Amended Complaint,39 both dated October 9, 
20 13, impleading Zen Sen Realty and Development Corporation (Zen 
Sen) as an additional defendant in view of PVB 's sale of the Pasig 
Prope1iy to the latter. 

Subsequently, Zen Sen fi led a Motion to Dismiss (Re: Second 
Amended Complaint dated October 9, 2013).40 MAHEC, Polymax, and 

·
11 Records, Vol. Ill , p. 979. 
Jc See Amended Order dated March 23, 20 IO of Branch 171 , Regional Trial Court (RTC), 

Valenzue la City, records, Vol. IV(A), pp. 11 38- 11 42. 
J\ Records, Vol. Ill , pp. 1002-1 014. 
JJ Records, Vol. IV(A), pp. 1327-1 332. 
" Id. at 1330. 
~ Id. at 1333- 1337. 
37 Id. at 1398-1 399. 
3s Rollo (G.R. No. 240495), pp. 198-20 I. 
;o Id at 202-2 1 I. 
•
0 Records, Vol. IV, pp. 270-286. 



Decision 6 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 2405 13 

Wellex thereafter filed a Manifestation [re: Amendment to Second 
Amended Complaintt with attached Amendment to Second Amended 
Cornplaint,42 both dated November 13, 2014, dropping their claims 
against Zen Sen as a defendant. 

The RTC-Makati Ruling 

On January 9, 2015, the RTC-Makati rendered its Decision,43 the 
dispositive portion of which reads: 

WHEREFORE, preponderance of evidence having been 
established by [MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex in Civi l Case No. 08-
555 and Pacific Concorde, et al. in Civil Case No. 38-V-1 0] in 
support of the causes of action, j udgment is hereby rendered in their 
favo r as fo llows: 

A. In civil Case No. 08-555-

I. Declaring as null and void the stipulation in the loan 
agreement and various promissory notes issued 
thereunder which al lowed PVB to unilaterally fix interest 
on [MAI-fEC and Polymax's] obligation, as well as the 
interest rates of 14.740 per cent per [sic] and 12.63 16 per 
cent annum [sic] imposed by [PVB] against [MAHEC 
and Polymax] for its [sic] loan obligation, including the 
amount so collected thereunder, and confi1111ing that 
[MAHEC and Polymax ' s] principal obligation of 
Php.550,000,000.00, had been fully paid as of November 
2, 2006. 

2. Declaring as null and void , and cancelled the fo llowing: 
the Promissory Note No. 104016301839 dated November 
2, 2006, for Php.98,278,949.05(Exh. 15) and the 
corresponding Real Estate Mortgages and Chatte l 
Mortgage executed to secure the said note, as well [sic] 
the fo reclosure of the said real estate mortgage, the 
cancell ation of TCT PT-101859 kept in the Register of 
Deeds fo r Pasig City, and the consolidation and issuance 
of new TCT.No.011-2010000057, in favor of[PVB]. 

3. Consequentl y, all collaterals or mortgages securing the 
same are ordered discharged and released, together with 
the corresponding titles, certificates and/or documents, 

'
1 Rollo (G.R. No. 240495), pp. 214-2 15. 

'
2 Id. at 2 16-226. 

" Rollo (G.R. No. 240495), pp. 227-238-A; rollo (G.R. No. 2405 13), pp. 248-260. 



Decision 7 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

and the same should be returned to [MAHEC, Polymax, 
and Wellex], namely: 

(a) Real estate Mortgage dated October 13, 2006, 
executed by [Wellex] in favor of PVB covering a parcel 
of land located in Barangay Bagong flog, Pasig City, and 
covered by [TCT] PT-101859 (Exh. 17); 

(b) Real Estate Mortgage dated January 19, 2004, 
executed by Orient Pacific Corporation and Westland 
Pacific Corporation in favo r of PVB covering various 
parcels of land in Cavite and Bulacan (Exh. 18); and (c) 
Surety Agreement notarized on January 9, 2004, executed 
by William T. Gatchalian, Dee Hua Gatchalian, and 
Elvira A. Ting, in favor of PVB (Exh. 20). 

4. Ordering [PVB] to return to [MAHEC, Polymax, and 
Wellex] the overpayment made by them in the total 
amount of Php. Php. [sic] 3,252, 150.00., which amount 
shall bear legal interest at six (6%) per cent per annum 
reckoned from finality of this judgment until fully paid. 

B. ln Civil Case No. 38-V-1 0-

I. Annulling the registered Chattel Mortgage dated January 
29, 2004, executed by [Pacific Concorde, et al.] , and Dee Hua 
Gatcha lian, in favor of PVB covering shares of stock of 
[MAHEC] (Exh. 19) and ordering their return to [Pacific 
Concorde, et al.] as the obi igation secured thereon had been 
paid; 

2.Ordering that [sic] the preliminary injunction previously 
issued by RTC Valenzuela as hereby made permanent and 
consequently, the petition fo r extrajudicial foreclosure of 
chattel mortgage and notice of sheriff' s sale elated January 20, 
20 I 0, covering the Certificates of Stocks herein mentioned 
above are hereby nullified and permanently enjoined; 

All other claims of [MAHEC, Polymax, Wellex, and Pacific 
Concorde, et al.], as well as [PVB]'s counterc laims are denied for 
lack of merit. 

Costs against [PVB]. 

SO ORDERED.44 

•• Rollo (G.R. No. 240495), pp. 238-238-A; rollo (G .R. No. 2405 13), pp. 259-260. 



Decision 8 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

The RTC-Makati ruled that the imposition of the 14% interest per 
annum during the initial stage as stated in the Loan Agreement is valid. 
Hence, it upheld the validity of the collection of the interest from 
January 7, 2004 to May 6, 2004.45 

However, with respect to the subsequent interests imposed at the 
rates of 14.74% per annum from May 6, 2004 to January 11 , 2006 and 
12.6316% from January 11, 2006 onwards, the RTC-Makati ruled that 
the imposition of these interests is null and void for having been fixed 
and adjusted by PVB without the consent of MAHEC and Polymax.46 

The RTC-Makati observed that the 14.74% per annum interest 
rate was not stipulated in the Loan Agreement, PNs, disclosure 
statement, or any other loan document. It rejected the defense of PVB 
that it merely grossed up the interests in order to cover payment of taxes 
as allegedly allowed in the Loan Agreement as well as in the respective 
PNs. Moreover, it !1eld that the escalation clause stipulated in the Loan 
Agreement is not a license for PVB to unilaterally increase the interest 
rate.47 

Thus, the RTC-Makati declared illegal the interest rates 
unilaterally imposed by PVB. It held that pursuant to Bangko Sentral ng 
Pilipinas Circular No. 799, Series of 201348 (BSP Circular 799-13), 
implementing Monetary Board Resolution No. 796, the legal rate of 
interest to be applied is 6% per annum. It came up with the following 
recomputation of the loan obligation: 

Comin§:. to a re-computation of [MAHEC, Polymax, and 
Wellex]s' obligation based on the jurisprudential rule that if the 
stipulation on interest is held as illegal and void the legal rate shall 
apply, the legal rate of interest is now 6% per annum pursuant to 
Central Bank Circulat [sic] 799, implementirig Monetary Board 
Resolution No. 796. Recomputing the [MAH EC, Polymax, and 
Wellex]s' obligation under this rate result in the following : 

4
j Rollo (G.R. No. 240495), p. 230. 

40 Id. at 23 I 
47 Id. at 232. 
48 Approved on June 2 1, '.:'.O 13. [In the absence of a contract express ly providing for a different rate, 

the rate of interest for the loan or forbearance of any money, goods or credits and the rate allowed 
in judgments has been .:·educed from 12% to 6% per annum.] 



Decision 9 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

a) From January 7, 2004 to Apri l 6, 2004, principal obligation is 
Php.550,000,000.00. Interest earned at 14% per arnrnm for the 
covered 90 day period was pre-deducted. Hence, there was no 
unpaid interest for the said period. 

b) From April 6, 2004 to May 6, 2004, the beginning balance of 
Php.550,000,000.00, had an interest earned, at 14% per annum, in 
the amount of Php.6,328, 767. Per Exhibit 16, [MAH EC, Polymax, 
and Wellex] have paid Php.6,328,767, for interest only, so there 
was no unpaid interest also for the said period. However, the 
application of the amount of Php.546,860.73, as payment for 
Documentary Stamps and GRT are disallowed for lack of 
admissible proof of such expenditures. Hence, the said amount 
should be credited to the principal, thereby the new principal 
balance as of May 6, 2004, was at Php.549,453,139.27. 

c) From May 6, 2004 to January 11 , 2006 (609 days, not 615 days as 
stated in Exh. 16)), the principal balance of Php. 549,453,139.27, 
bore interest at 6% per annum in the amount of Php.55,005,527.96, 
during the covered 609 days period. Since, as per [PVB's] 
Summary of Loan Releases and Payments (Exhibit 16), [MAHEC, 
Polymax, and Wellex] have paid the principal an amount of 
Php.225,000,000.00 and interest in the amount of Php. 
138,494,583.33, there was an overpayment of interest in the 
amount of Php.83,849,055.37. Crediting the said excess payment 
to the principal, in addition to what was paid, the principal balance 
as of January 11 , 2006 was Php.240,604,083.90. 

d) From January 11 , 2006 to March 13, 2006 (61 days), the beginning 
principal is balance of Php.240,604,083.90, bore interest, 
computed at 6% per annum, in the amount of Php.2,412,632.73. 
Per Exhibit 16, [MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex] have paid Php. 
3,42 1,058.33 , for interest, there was an overpayment of Php. 
1,008,425.59. Crediting this amount to the principal, the principal 
balance as of March 13, 2006, was Php.239,595,658.3 1. The 
deduction for payment of Documentary Stamps is disallowed for 
lack of val id proof. 

e) From March 13, 2006 to April 12, 2006 (30 days), the beginning 
principal balance of Pbp239,595,658.3 l , bore interest, at 6% per 
annum, in the amount of Phpl ,181 ,567.63. Per Exhibit 16, 
[MAHEC Polymax, and Wellex] have paid Php47,693,94 l.67, for 
the principal and Php3,42 1 ,058.33 for the interest, there was 
overpayment of interest in the amount of Php2,239,490. 70. 
Crediting thi s amount to the principal balance, in addition to the 
payments applied for the principal obligation, the balance as of 
Apri l 12, 2006, was Php 189,662,225.94. 

f) From April 12, 2006 to September 18, 2006 (159 days), the 
begi1rning principal balance is Php. 189,662,225.94, bore interest, 
at 6% per annum in the amount of Php.4,957, 199.00. Per Exhibit 
16, [MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex] have paid the 
Php.33,361.608.77, for the principal and Php. 15,470,784.83 for 



Decision 10 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

the interest, there was an overpayment of interest in the amount of 
Phpl0,513,585.83. Crediting this amount to the principal, in 
addition to the payments intended for the principal, the principal 
balance as of September 18, 2006, was Php.145,787,031.34. 

g) From Septe1nber 18, 2006 to November 2, 2006 (45 days), the 
beginning principal balance of Php.145,787,031.34, bore interest 
at 6% per annum, in the an1ount of Php 1,078,424.61. Per Exhibit 
I 6, [MAHEC, Polymax, and Wel!ex] have paid 
Php 145,665,500.51 for the principal and Php.3,851 ,760.89 for the 
interest, there was an overpayment of the interest in the amount of 
Php.2,773,336.28. Crediting this amount to the principal balance, 
in addition, the amount of Php.523,606.00, paid for by [MAHEC, 
Polymax, 2nd Wellex] which applied to defray the alleged 
registration fees, as well as the amount of Php.76,739.00 paid for 
alleged documentary stamps, which are both disallowed for lack of 
proof of such expenditures. The said amount should likewise be 
credited as payment for the principal obligation. Hence, adding the 
excess interest payment, and those payments applied for 
Registration Fees and Documentary Stamps, to the payment 
intended for the principal obligation, there was a total 
overpayment on the principal balance as of November 2, 2006, in 
the amount of Php.3 ,252, 150.00. 49 

Aggrieved, PVB filed a Motion for Reconsideration50 but the 
RTC-Makati denied it in its Order51 dated April 17, 2015. Thus, PVB 
appealed to the CA, arguing that the RTC-Makati erred: (a) in ruling that 
PVB's imposition of the interest rate of 14.74% per annum for the 
period from May 6, 2004 up to January 11, 2006 is void; (b) in ruling 
that the loan obligation of MAHEC and Polymax had already been 
extinguished; ( c) in declaring as null and void the corresponding real 
estate m01igages and chattel mortgage as well as the foreclosure of the 
collaterals and security for the loan; ( d) in ordering PVB to return to 
MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex the total amount of P3,252,150.00 
purportedly representing their "overpayment" to PVB; and ( e) in 
preventing PVB from presenting further evidence to prove that MAHEC 
ar:d Polymax had acknowledged their outstanding indebtedness in the 
amount of P98,278. 949.05.52 

40 Rollo (G.R. No. 240495), pp. 235-236. 
'

0 Id. at 239-253. 
51 Id. at 256-258. 
51 Id. at 59. 



Decision I 1 ( 1.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

The CA Ruling 

In the assailed Decision53 dated June 29, 2017, the CA partly 
granted PVB's appeal and affirmed with modifications the RTC-Makati 
Decision dated January 9, 2015. The dispositive portion of the CA 
Decision reads: 

WHEREFORE, the appeal filed by rPVB] ts PARTLY 
GRANTED. 

The Decision dated January 9, 2015 and Order dated April 17, 
2015 of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 145, Makati City in 
Civil Case No. 08-555 and Civil Case No. 38-V-10 are AFFIRMED 
but MODIFIED as follows: 

51 Id. at 52-77. 

1) Declaring as null and void the stiplilation in the 
loan agreement and various promissory notes issued 
thereunder which allowed [PVB] to unilaterally fix the 
interest rate on [MAHEC and Polymax]'s obligation, 
as well as the interest rates of 14.740% and 12.6316% 
per annum imposed by PVB upon the loHn obligation, 
including the amounts so collected thereunder, and 
applying instead the legal interest rate of 12% per 
annum as computed above; 

2) Dedaring that [MAHEC and Polymax] remain 
liable to pay PVB [in] the amount of P69,767,776.37 
as of November 2, 2006, thus, declaring the 
Promissory Note executed on even date valid, only up 
to the extent of said amount and upholding as well the 
validity of the the [sic] subsequent foreclosure 
proceedings held on November 24, 2009 based on the 
remaining obligation of P98,821 ,053 .62, as determined 
by this Court; 

3) Ordering that the P71 ,325,900.00 proceeds of the 
November 24, 2009 foreclosure sale be applied as 
payment for [MAHEC and Polymax]'s remaining 
obligatiGn of P98,821 ,053 .62, thereby leaving a 
balance of only P27,495, 153.62, as of November 24, 
2009; 

4) Allowing [PVB] to proceed with the foreclosure of 
the chattel mortgage on the shares of stocks owned by 
[PacificConcorde, et al.] described in paragraph 20 of 
the Complaint docketed as Civil Case No. 38-V-J0, 



Decision · 12 G.K. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

and as listed in the Petition for Extrajudicial 
Foreclos1.1re of Chattel Mortgage filed with the Office 
of the Clerk of Cou11 of the Makati RTC However, 
this Court ORDERS that the conduct of the forec_losure 
proceedir:gs shall be limited to the nmount · of 
P27,495, 153.62 as of November 24, 2009 as 
determinl.d by this Court, and on such amount as may 
be arrived at, at the time of the actual forec:osure sale, 
us ing the legal interest rate of 12% per a,mum until 
June 30, .1.013 and 6% per annum from Juiy 1, 2013 
onwards, pursuant to Central Bank Circular No. 799. 

All other ..:!aims by the parties are hereby de.1ied. No costs. 

SO ORDERED.5
~ 

The CA rulec that the RTC-Makati was correct that the legal 
interest rate should 1pply because the increased interest rates imposed 
were unilaterally de,:ermined by PVB. However, it held that the rate 
should be computed at 12% per annum, instead u [ 6%, considering that 
BSP Circular 799-1'.: only took effect on July 1, 2013,-and the riew legal 
interest rate of 6% mJ.y only be applied prospecti,,'.·ly.55 

Moreover, the CA agreed with the RTC-Makati in ruling that the 
supposed applicatiou of payment for taxes and doc 1mentary stamps must 
be disallowed for lack of evidence and lack of legal basis. In view of the 
absence of documentrtry evidence to prove the alleged payment of these 
taxes, the CA affirmed the RTC-Makati in holding that these may not be 
considered in the c,)mputation of the remainin[. balance of the loan 
obligation. 56 

Thus, the CA :ame up with the following c.0mputation of the loan 
obligation of MAI-IE ~ and Polymax: 

a) From January / , 2004 to April 6, 2004 (90 days;: 

Principal ; P550.C,00,000.00 
Interest: P6,416. , 66.67 (14% per annum, pre-dedu( :ed) 
Payment: None 

q Id. at 75-76. 
;s Id. at 68. 
,,, Id. at 69. 



Decision 13 

Balance: PSS0,000,000.00 

b) From April 6, 2004 to May 6, 2004 

Principal: P550,000,000.00 
Interest: P6,416,666.67 (14% per annum) 

G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

Payment: P6,963,527.40 ( less interest due; remainder applied to 
principal) 
Balance: P550,000,000.00 - P546,860.73 = P549,453,139.27 

c) From May 6, 2004 to January 11 , 2006 (615 days): 

Principal: P549,453,139.27 
Interest: Pl 11 ,697,049.7 1 (12% per annum) 
Payment: P225,000,000.00 (principa l) and Pl38,494,583.33 (interest) 
Balance: P297,655,605.65. 

d) From January 11 , 2006 to March 13 , 2006 (62 days) : 

Princ ipal: P297,655,605.65 
Interest: P6, 148,830.86 (12% per annum) 
Payment: P3,5:;9,073.33 
Balance: P300,245,363.18 

e) From March 13. 2006 to April 12, 2006 (30 days) : 

Principal: P300,245,363.18 
Interest: P3,002,453.63 (12% per annum) 
Payment: P4 7.693,941.67 (principal) and P3,421 ,058.83 (interest) 
Balance: P252,132,816.31 

f) From April 12, 2006 to September 18, 2006 (159 days): 

Principal: P252, 132,8 16.3 1 
Interest: Pl 3,352,677.65 ( 12% per annum) 
Payment: P50,000,000.00 
Balance: P215.,485,493.96 

g) From September 18, 2006 to November 2, 2006 (45 days): 

Principal: P2 l 5,485,493 .90 
Interest: P3.232,282.4 l (12% per annum) 
Payment: Pl 48.950,000.00 
Balance: P69,767,776.37-remaining obligation as of November 2, 
200657 

j
7 Id. at 70-71 . 



Decision 14 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

Having found an unpaid balance of ?69,767,776.37, _ the CA 
upheld the foreclos1 ;fe proceedings undertaken by PVB to settle the 

remaining obligation of MAHEC and Polymax. Based on the CA's 
computation, the outstanding loan obligation at the time of the 
foreclosure sale was ~98,821,053.62, which was arrived at after applying 
the interest rate ot· 12% per annum for the interim period from 
November 2, 2006 to November 24, 2009. The CA held that the 
P7 l ,325,900.00 proc-:~eds of the foreclosure sale should be applied to the 
outstanding loan obEgation of P98,82 l ,053.62, thereby leaving a balance 
of P27,495 , 153 .62. 58 

Lastly, on account of the remaining balance of P27,495,153.62 
after the foreclosun.~ sale conducted on Noveml"er 24, 2009, the CA 
ruled that PVB may still validly proceed with the foreclosure of the 
chattel mortgage on the shares of stock owned by Pacific Concorde, _et 
al., as described in paragraph 20 of the Complaint59 originally filed with 
the RTC-Valenzuel2 and as listed in the Petit ion for Extra-judicial 

Foreclosure60 of Real Estate Mortgage filed by F I B with the Office of 
the Clerk of Court of RTC-Makati. However, the CA directed that the 
conduct of the foreclosure proceedings shall · ie based not on the 
P68,873 ,694.97 as stated in the application for foreclosure of the chattel 
mortgage but only on the amount of P27,495,153 .1j2 as of November 24, 

2009 and such amo11 nt as may be reached at the 1 ime of the foreclosur~ 
sale, using the legal \nterest rate of 12% per annum until June 30, 2013 
and 6% per annum from July 1, 2013 onwards, pursuant to BSP Circular 
799-13 .6 1 . 

On August 1, 2017, MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex filed their 
Appellees' Motion for Reconsideration62 dated July 3 I , 2017. PVB 
subsequently filed i,s Comment/Opposition (to Appellees' Motion for 
Reconsideration)63 dated August 31, 201 7. 

;s Id. at 74. 
;
9 Records, Vol. Ill , pp. 979 1001. 

60 Rollo(G.R. No. 240495', op. 150-1 5 1. 
6 1 Id. at 74-75. 
0

' Id. at 98-1 I 0. 
"-' Rollo (G.R. No. 2405 13) :·o. 323-330. 



Decis ion 15 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 2405 13 

On February 28, 2018, the CA rendered the assailed Amended 
Decision,64 affirming its earlier Decision with modifications to read as 
fo llows: 

WHEREFORE, the appeal fi led by defendant-appellant 
[PVB] is PARTLY GRANTED. 

The Decision dated Jan uary 9, 20 15 and Order dated April 
17, 20 15 of the Regional Trial Court (RTC), Branch 145, 
Makati C ity in Civil Case No. 08-555 and Civil Case No. 38-
11-10 are AFFIRMED but MODIFIED as follows: 

1) Declaring as null and void the stipulation in the loan 
agreement and various promissory notes issued thereunder 
which allowed [PVB] to unilaterally fix the interest rate on 
[MAHEC and Polymax]'s obligation, as we ll as the interest 
rates of 14. 740% and 12.63 16% per annum imposed by PVB 
upon the Joan obligation, includ ing the amounts so collected 
thereunder, and applying instead the legal interest rate of 12% 
per annum from the date of default until fu lly paid or until 
June 30, 20 13. After which, the outstanding obligation of 
[MAI-IEC and Polymax], if any, shall earn interest at 6% per 
annum from July I, 2013 onwards, pursuant to Central Bank 

Ci rcular No. 799. 

2) Declaring that [sic] the November 2, 2006 Promissory 
Note and subsequent foreclosure proceedings of the real estate 
mortgage held on November 24, 2009 invalid . 

3) Ordering [PVB] to desist fro m foreclosing the chattel 
mortgage on the shares of stocks owned by [Pacific Concorde, 
et al.] described in paragraph 20 of the Complaint docketed as 
Civil Case No, 38-V-l 0, and as listed in the Petition for 
Extrajudicial Foreclosure of Chattel Mortgage fil ed with the 
Office of the Clerk of Court of the Maka ti RTC. 

4) In the meantime, this Court ORDERS that this case be 
REMANDE D to the RTC fo r the purpose of computing the 
amount of the outstanding liability of [MAHEC and Polymax] 
in accordance with the pronouncement of th is Court and with 

"' Rollo (G .R. No. 240495), pp. 78-93. 



Decision 16 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

due regard to the payments previously made by [MAHEC and 
Polymax]. · 

All othf-r claims by the parties are hereby denied. No costs. 

SO ORDERED.65 (Underscoring omitted.) 

In deciding to amend its earlier ruling, the CA found merit in the 
contention of MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex that the foreclosure 
proceedings were premature. Citing Sps. Anda! v. PNB66 (Sps. Anda!), it 
held that no valid foreclosure could proceed due to the nullity of the 
unilateral interests imposed by PVB.67 Hence, it invalidated the 
foreclosure proceedings of the real estate mortgage held on November 
24, 2009. It also ordered PVB to desist from foreclosing the chattel 
mortgage on the shares of stock owned by Pacific Concorde, et al. 

Aggrieved, PVB filed a Motion for Reconsideration68 dated March 
26, 2018. However, the CA denied it in the assailed Resolution69 dated 
July 2, 2018 after finding no valid reason to disturb its Amended 
Decision. 

Hence, the present petitions. 

In G.R. No. 240495, MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex raise the 
following arguments: 

I. PVB'S APPEAL SHOULD HAVE BEEN DISMISSED 
OUTRIGHT FOR ITS FAILURE TO STATE THE MATERIAL 
DATES SHOWING THE TIMELINESS OF THE FILING OF ITS 
NOTICE OF APPEAL; 

II. IN MOTU PROPRJO RULING THAT THE RTC MAKATI 
SHOULD HAVE APPLIED THE LEGAL INTEREST RATE OF 
12%, INSTEAD OF 6%, IN DETERMINING PETITIONERS' 
OUTSTANDING LOAN OBLIGATION, THE COURT OF 
APPEALS VIOLATED THE WELL-SETTLED RULE THAT IT 
CANNOT RESOLVE MATTERS NOT RAISED BY PVB IN ITS 
APPEAL; AND 

6
; Id. at 91-92. 

6<• 722 Phil. 273 (2013). 
67 Rollo (G.R. No. 240495), p. 85. 
68 Id. at 337-350. 
69 Id. at 94-97. 



Decision 1 7 G.i<.. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

III. THE COUl{f OF APPEALS DISREGARDED THE WELL­
SETTLED JUR1S}:RUDENCE THAT THE TRIAL COURT HAS 
THE DJSCRE-, ION TO EQUJT ABLY RED·JCE INTEREST 
RA TES, AS R::'ASON AND EQUITY DEMAND, WHEN THE 
"STIPULATED ':--.JTEREST RATES" ARE NULL AND VOID. 70 

On the othei hand, PVB 's petition in G.R. No. 2405 l 3 1s 
grounded upon the following: 

THE COURT OF APPEALS GRA \/ELY ERREC TN DECLARING 
THE FORECL03URE PROCEEDINGS PREMATURE AND VOID, 
CONSIDERING THAT: 

A. IT HAD A<-:;,IRMED [PVB)'S ENTITLErvf~NT · TO LEGAL 
INTEREST; 

B. ITS VERY O NN COMPUTATION CLEARL\' SHOWED THAT 
[MAHEC, POLYMAX, AND WELLEX] STiLL HAVE AN 
OUTSTANDINr; OBLIGATION IN [PVB]'S FAVOR; and 

C. ITS REUANCE UPON THE FACTUAL MILEU [sic] AND 
DOCTRINE TI~ THE CASE OF [SPS. ANDALl vs. PHILIPPINE 
NATIONAL BAJ\ K IS GROSSLY MISPLACED[.]7 ' 

The Issues 

To synthesize, the issues to be resolved . hased on the grounds 
raised in the two peti .:ions are as follows : 

( 1) Whether PVB' s alleged failure to state the material dates 
showing the ti1 ·1eliness of the filing of it~, notice of appeal 
warranted the outright dismissal of its appeal before the CA; 

(2) Whether the CA e1Ted in affirming the RTC-Makati 
Decision with n1odification in that the legal interest rate of 
l 2% per annun, ~nstead of 6% per annum, shall be applied in 
determining MAHEC, Polymax, and Weliex's outstanding 
obligation; and 

70 /d.at 23.· 
71 Rollo (G.R. No. 240513), p. 85. 



Decision 18 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

(3) Whether the CA erred in declaring the foreclosure 
proceedings premature and void in view of the nullity of the 
interest rates imposed by PVB on the loan obligation of 
MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex. 

The Court 's Ruling 

Both petitions lack merit. 

The Court affirms the CA Amended Decision insofar as it 
nullified not only the unilateral interest rates imposed by PVB but also 
th-:: foreclosure proceedings that resulted in the cancellation of TCT No. 
PT-101859 and the issuance ofTCT No. 011-2010000057 in the name 
ofPVB. 

Considering the nullity of the foreclosure proceedings, the Court 
also affirms the reconstitution of TCT No. PT-101859 covering the Pasig 
Property mortgaged by Wellex to PVB and prematurely foreclosed on 
November 24, 2009. 

The Court finds it unnecessary to remand the case to the R TC for 
the proper computation of the remaining loan obligation of MAHEC and 
Polymax. Instead, the final computation of the outstanding liability of 
MAHEC and Polymax shall be set forth in this Deci3ion. 

On account of the nullified foreclosure proceedings, the Court 
oders PVB to pay reasonable rent to Wellex, the mortgagor, to be 
reckoned from the time Wellex was unjustly dispossessed of the 
foreclosed property until actual possession thereof is restored to it. 

I. The CA correctly ruled that PVB 's 
appeal was timely Jiled. 

MAI--IEC, Polymax, and Wellex allege that PVB in its Notice of 
Appeal stated that it received on April 28, 2015 the RTC-Makati Order 
dated April 17, 2015 but failed to indicate the following dates: (1) its 
receipt of the RTC-Makati Decision dated January 9, 2015; and (2) its 
filing of its Motion for Reconsideration of the RTC-Makati Order dated 



Decision 19 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

April 13, 2015. They argue that this failure on the part of PVB is fatal 
and amounts to the nonperfection of its appeal. Hence, they maintain that 
the CA acted without jurisdiction in taking cognizance of PVB's appeal, 
much less in issuing the Decision dated June 29, 2017 and Amended 
Decision dated February 28, 2018 reversing the RTC-Makati Decision 
dated January 9, 2015. 

The above argument has no merit. 

ln Acaylar, Jr. v. Harayo,72 the Court held that the failure to 
comply with the rule on the statement of material dates in the petition 
may be excused when the dates are evident from the records. 73 For 
purposes of appeal to the CA, the more material date is the date of 
receipt of the trial court's order denying the motion for reconsideration; 
the other material dates may be gleaned from the records of the case if 
reasonably evident. 74 

The issue was aptly and sufficiently resolved by the CA in its 
Amended Decision dated February 28, 2018. Thus, the Court quotes 
with affi rmation the following ratiocination of the CA: 

Under Section 5, Rule 41 of the Rules of Court, a notice of 
appeal is only required to indicate: (a) the parties to the appeal; (b) the 
final judgment or order or part thereof appealed from; (c) the court to 
which the appeal is being taken; and (d) the material dates showing 
the time I iness of the appeal. ln accordance with Section 3 of the said 
Rule, an ordinary appeal of a judgment by a regional trial court shall 
be taken within fifteen (15) days from notice of the judgment or final 
order appealed from. A fresh period of fifteen (15) days from notice 
w ithin which to file the notice of appeal counted from receipt of the 
order dismissing a motion for a new trial or motion for 
reconsideration is, however, allowed. The more material date for 
purposes of appeal to the Court of Appeals is the date of receipt of 
the trial court's order denying the motion for reconsideration. 

In the case at bar, [PVB]'s fai lure to indicate in its Notice of 
Appeal the dates it received the appealed Decision and filed its motion 
for reconsideration thereto is not fatal given that the more material 
date, i. e. , the date of its receipt of the assai led Order dated April 17, 
2015 denying its motion for reconsideration of the appealed Decision, 
was clearly indicated. The said notice, which appears to have been 

72 582 Phil. 600 (2008). 
73 Id. at 612, citing Creal Southern A!/arilime Services Corp. v. AcuPia, 492 Phil. 51 8, 527 (2005). 
7
" Id, citing Security Bank Corporation v. Indiana Aerospace University, 500 Phil. 51 , 60 (2005). 



Decision 20 G.~{. Nos. 240495 & 2405 13 

filed on May 8, WIS , was filed well within the 15-day reglementary 
period for its f; :;ng counted from [PVB] 's receipt of the assailed 
Order on April 28, 2015. Hence, the appeal timely was fil ed. 

At any r;:,te, the timely filing of the notice of appeal was 
already resolved by the trial court when it declared that " [t]he Notice 
of Appeal havint been timely fil ed xx x." 75 

II. The CA did not <::rr in affirming 
the RTC-Makati Decision and 
applying the legal interest rate of 
12% per annum •.7.s conventional 
interest76 for the purpose cf 
detennining MAHEC and Polymax 's 
outstanding loan obi ·gation. 

MAHEC, Pol:.-max, and Wellex aver that ll1e application of 6% 
per annum interest r:::.e by the R TC-Makati was not raised as an error by 
PVB in their appea: before the CA. Hence, they argue that the CA 
exceeded its jurisdic ion when it ruled that the in .erest rate of 12% per 
annum should apply. 

The argument is specious. 

At the outset, the Court notes that the nullification by the RTC­
Makati of the intere.;ts unilaterally imposed by FVB ·subsequent to the 
initial stages of the ioan agreement-i.e. , at th: rates of 14. 74% per 
annum jar the pericd starting May 6, 2004 until J2nuary 11, 2006 and 
12. 63 l 6% per annurn for the period from Januar_v 11, 2006 onwards-is 
no longer an issue in the present petitions as none of the parties is 
questioning it. As correctly held by the RTC-Makati , these interest rates 
are invalid for havin;_.; been unilaterally fixed by P\/8. 

The interest nt ·~s imposed by PVB subsequent to the initial stages 
of the loan agreerr.c;1t is not only one-sided and unilateral but also 
violative · of one of tl-1e fundamental characteristics of contracts, that is, 
the essential equaliz: ,,, of the contracting parties, oftentimes called the 

7
' Rollo (G.R. No. 240495), p. 81. 

76 In Sps. ~be/la v. Sps. Ab, ,'la, 763 Phil. 372, 386(20 15), conventional interest was defined as the 
cost of 0orrowing mone~ 



Decision 21 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 24051 3 

principle of mutuality of contracts.77 "In order that obligations arising 
from contracts may have the force of law between the parties, there must 
be mutuality between the parties based on their essential equality." 78 

This principle of mutuality of contracts is pronounced in Article 1308 of 
the Civil Code which states that a contract "must bind both contracting 
parties; its validity or compliance cannot be left to the will of one of 
them." Under the principle of mutuality of contracts, a contract must be 
rendered void when the execution of its terms is skewed in favor of one 

79 party. 

Even if the Loan Agreement between PVB, as creditor, and 
MAHEC and Polymax, as debtors, gave PVB the license to fix and 
adjust the interest rate at will during the term of the loan,80 that license 
would be null and void for being violative of the principle of mutuality 
essential in contracts. It would invest the Loan Agreement with the 
character of a contract of adhesion, where the pmiies do not bargain on 
equal footing, the weaker party' s (the debtor) participation being 
reduced to the alternative "to take it or leave it."81 The contract being a 
veritable trap for the weaker party, the courts of justice must protect such 
paiiy against the abuse and imposition. 82 

Nevertheless, while the interest rates unilaterally imposed by PVB 
are declared null and void, MAHEC, Polymax, and Wellex still remain 
liable to pay interest on the loan obligation based on the prevailing legal 
interest rates. In cases where the interest rate imposed by the bank is 
struck down because the bank was allowed under the loan agreement to 
unilaterally determine and increase the imposable: interest rate, "only the 
interest rate imposed is nullified; hence, it is deemed not written in the 
contract. The agreement on payment of interest on the principal loan 
obligation remains. "83 

77 See Vasquez v. Philippine National Bank, G.R. Nos. 228355 & 228397, August 28, 20 19, citing 
Desiderio P. Jurado, COMM ENT S AND JURISPRUDENCE ON OBLIGATIONS AND 
CONTRACT S, 9th ed. , I 987, pp. 35 1-352. 

78 Spouses Silos v. Philippine National Bank, 738 Phil. 156, 186 (20 i 4). 
79 Sps. Limsu v. Philippine Nmional Bank. et al. , 779 Phil. 287, :no (20 I 6), citing ~/lied Banking 

COlporation v. Court oj.-!ppeals, 348 Phil. 382, 390 ( 1998). 
"

0 Section 1.06, Art icle I of the Loan Agreement states. in part: " The BAN K reserves the right to 
review the interest rate and other charges herein provided every thirty (30) to s ixty (60) days from 
and afte r the date of drawing or availment and by written notice to the C LIENT , but without need 
of the CLI ENT's futher consent, and effective for the re levant interest period, to increase or 
decrease such interest charges or change the reference lending rate bas is the reof x xx." 

8 1 Spouses Silos v. Philippine National Bank, supra note 78 at 182 , citing Philippine National Bank 
v. Court of Appeals, et d, 196 SCRA 536, 544-545 ( 1991). 

sz Id. 
s.1 Sps. Li111so v. Philippim· /v'ational Bank, et al. , supra note 79 at J79. 



Decision 22 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

In the case, · the RTC-Makati, after nullifying the unilaterally 
imposed interest rates, aptly ruled that the prevailing legal interest rate 
should apply instead because the result is as if the parties fai led to 
specify the interest rate to be imposed on the principal amount. 
Jurisprudence declares that the legal rate of interest is the presumptive 
reasonable compensation for boffowed money.84 

The ruling in the fai rly recent case of Vasquez v. Philippine 
National Bank85 

( Vasquez) is instructive: 

The Court has held that in a situation wherein the interest rate 
scheme imposed by the bank was struck down because the bank was 
allowed under the loan agreement to unilaterally determine and 
increase the imposable interest rate, thus being null and void, "only 
the interest rate imposed is nullified; hence, it is deemed not written in 
the contract. The agreement on payment of interest on the principal 
loan ob ligation remains." xx x 

xxxx 

.J urisprudence has held that in a similar situation wherein an 
interest rate on a loan has been declared null and void due to the 
violation of the mutuality of contracts, the Court shall apply the 
applicable legal rate of interest, which refers to "the prevai ling rate at 
the time when the agreement was entered into." In the instant case, 
the legal rate of interest prevailing at the time of the entering of the 
Credit Agreement is 12%. Hence, the CA did not err in imposing 
monetary interest of 12% on the outstanding principal loan obligation. 
Although, in accordance with Nacar v. Galle,y Frames, the monetary 
interest rate of 12% per annum should be applied from the time the 
agreement was entered into until June 30, 2013[,] [s]tarting Jul y 1, 
2013 until the finality of this Decision, the monetary interest rate that 
shall be applied to the principal loan obligation is 6% per annum. 

It is evident that the CA did not overstep the bounds of its 
jurisdiction as it, in fact, affi rmed the RTC-Makati in declaring null and 
void the interest rates unilaterally imposed by PVB and in ruling that the 
prevailing legal interest rate shall apply instead. However, it was 
incumbent upon the CA to conform to prevailing jurisprudence with 
respect to the monetary interest rates to be applied. Pursuant to Nacar v. 

sJ Isla. el al. v. Estorga, 834 Phil. 884, 89 1 (20 18), c iting Sps. Abella v. Sps. Abella, supra note 76 at 
386. 

8
; Vasque:: v. Philippine f'Jational Bank, supra note 77. 



Decision G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

Galle,y Frames, ez al. 86 (Nacar) and BSP Cir<.;ular 799-13, the CA 
appropriately applied, as conventional interest, the interest rate of 12% 
per annum, which wn.s the rate that prevailed until June 30, 2013. 

A. Computation of" interest. 

Before proceeciing to the recomputation of the loan obligation of 
MAHEC and Polymax, the Court finds it appropriate to discuss the two 
types of interest tha1 typically arise as incidents b a loan: monetary or 
conventional interest and compensato,y interest. 

Monetary or conventional interest refers to the cost of borrowing 
money. 87 The paynh nt of monetary interest is a financial consequence 
imposed upon a deb1 or who remains to be in poss~ssion of the principal 
amount. Consequen~ly, monetary interest shall be computed on the 
principal loan amount from the time of availment and understood to 
accrue continuously for as long as the principal obligation remains 
unpaid. 88 

As a general rule, the rate of monetary interest shall be that 
expressly stipulated ;n writing by the parties.89 However, in the event the 
pa1iies' stipulated ir/ erest is adjudged to be null a. 1d void, the legal rate 
of interest prevailing at the time the agreement was entered into shall 
take the place of the ~·oided interest.90 "This rate, which by their contract 
the pa11ies have settled on, is deemed to persist regardless of shifts in the 
legal rate of intere.~~ . Stated otherwise, the legal rate of interest, when 
applied as conventirn1al interest, shall always be the legal rate at the time 
the agreement was executed and shall not be s1,1sceptible to shifts in 
rate."91 

On the other lland, compensatory interest refers to an award of 
intere~t intended as : · penalty or indemnity for damages arising from the 
debtor's breach of :,is loan obligation.92 It is commonly regarded as 

86 716 Phil. 267 (201 3). 
87 Sps. Abella v. Sps. Abella, ·;11pra note 76 at 386 
RR See Frias v. San Diego-s· ''-n, 549 Phil. 49, 60 (2007). 
89 Article 1956, Civil Code c dhe Philippines provides: 

ARTICLE 1956. Ne interest shall be due unless it has been expressly stipulated in 
writing. 

00 See Vasquez v. Philippini:. National Bank, supra note 77. 
0 1 Sps. Abella v. Sps. Abella supra note 76 at 386. 



Decision 24 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

"interest on interest'' pursuant to Article 2212 in relation to Article 1959 
of the Civil Code. 

In general, compensatory interest shall accrue based on any 
monetary interest due from the date of judicial demand, notwithstanding 
the absence of an express stipulation to that effect.93 The rate shall be 
equal to the legal rate of interest prevailing during the period in which 
the monetary interest has remained outstanding.. Unlike in the case of a 
nullified monetary interest rate, the compensatory interest rate shall be 
adjusted to reflect any change in the prevailing legal interest rate. 

By exception, compensatory interest shall not accrue where the 
imposition thereof would be inequitable, as was the case in Vasquez. The 
Court explained that a debtor cannot be regarded as in default "for their 
inability to pay the arbitrary, illegal and unconscionable interest rates 
and penalty charges unilaterally imposed by [respondent] bank."94 

B. The promissory notes imposing 
the null and void interest rates of 
14. 74% per annum and 12.6316% 
per annum shall be subject to the 
monetary intere.~t rate of 12% per 
annum, which ;.Jas the prevailing 
legal interest rote until June 30, 
2013. 

Courts have the authority to strike down or to modify provisicns 
in PNs which grant the lenders unrestrained power to increase interest 
rates, penalties, and other charges at their sole discretion and without 
giving prior notice to and securing the consent of the borrowers.95 This 
unilateral authority given to the lenders is anathema to the mutuality of 
contracts and enable them to take undue advantage of borrowers.96 

"
2 See Philippine Commercial and International Bank v. William Colangco Construction Corp., 

G.R. Nos. 195372 & 195375, April 10, 2019. 
93 Article 22 12, Civil Code of the Philippines provides: 

ARTICLE 22 I 2. '.nterest due shall earn legal interest frl.'m the time it is judicially 
demanded, although the obligation may be silent upon this point. ( I I 09a) 

94 Vasquez v. Philippine Nc.t ional Bank, supra note 77, citing Sps Anda! v. PNB, supra note 66. 
o; Sampaguita Builders Construction v. Philippine National Bank, 479 Phil. 483, 486 (2004). 
% Id. 



Decision · 25 C.P, . Nos. 240495 & 240513 

Based on the -~,'.Jmmary of Loan Releases and Payments as of July 
25, 200897 (Summary of Loan Releases and Payments), the outstandil)g 
loan obligation is recomputed, as follows: 

a) From January 7, 2804 to April 6, 2004: 

---- -------------- - - -----~ 
I 

Principal: 
1 
P550,000,000.00 

1---------

PN Number: ' J.)N 901 -14-04-00002 and PN 901-14-04-00003 

Number of days: j 90 days 
----------

Interest: 98 14% per annum (as stipulate.J by the parties in the 

1-------~t Loan Agreement): P_l 9_,2_5_0_,0_U_0_.0_0 _____ ___, 

l
r-19,250,000.00 (applied to interest only;· pre­
deducted) 

Payment: 

f----------'--

Balance: : P550,000,000.00 
----

b) From April 6, 200-'.l- to May 6, 2004: 

Principal: P550,000,000.00 
--------'-----------
PN Number: PN 901-14-04-00222 

r-------------------

Number of days: 30 days 
------------

lnterest:99 14% per annum (as stipulate_j by the parties in the 
I Loan Agreement): P6,4 l 6,666.67 

---
Payment: : ¥6,963 ,5 27.40 ( applied to interest; remainder: 

applied to principal) 

Balance:_ ?549,453,139.27 

As ::-:artier stated, the imposition of 14% per rmnum interest for the 
two peri0ds above i~ valid as the rate was mutually agreed upon by the 
parties to the Loan Agreement. 

With respect ro the period from April 6, ~004 to May 6, 2004, 
however, the Court. affirms the CA and the RTC in ruling that the 

97 Records, Vol. I, pp. 245-~'.47. 
' '

8 Section 1.06, A11icle I o;· ·',e Loan Agreement partly states that "[i]nterest rate shall be at 14% per 
annum to be paid in advarice·using [PVB)'s discount formula. " 

"'' Id 



Decision 26 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 2405 13 

application of the amount of ?546,860.73, as payment for documentary 
stamps and gross receipts taxes is not proper for lack of admissi~le proof 
of such expenditures. Hence, this amount should not ·be deducted from 
the payment of ?6,963,527.40 under OR#642066. 100 

c) From May 6, 200L~ to January 11, 2006: 

Principal: ---- ~I P_5_4_9 ,-4-5-3 ,-1-3 9- .-2 7---
1-----------'-----------

PN N'--1mber: IPN 901 -03-04-00229 
1---------+------------

Number of days: 1615 days 

Interest: 1_01 12% per annum (instead of the nullified 14.74% 
rper annum): Pl 11,094,908.7 1 

--------··r 
Payment: , r363 ,494,583.33 (applied to interest; remainder: 

I applied to principal) 
t---------- 1 ---------------t 

~B_a_la_nc_e_: -~- J ?297,053,46~ 6~ ----------~ 

d) From January 11, 2006 to March 13, 2006: 

Principal: ?297,053 ,464.65 

PN Number: PN 104016300634 and PN ~ 040 l6300633 

Number of days: 
1

61 days 
-----------

Interest: 102 12% per annum (instead of 1: -1e nullified 12.6316% 
1 per annum): P5,957,346.20 

t----------

P a y men t _: 7>6,956, 151.94 (applied to interest; remainder: 
applied to principal) 

Balance: · P296,054,658.9 l 
------------- -------------~ 

100 See Summary of Loan R: f:'i!Ses and Payments as of July 25, 2008 1'.ecords,Yol. I, p. 245 . 
10 1 The computation of inter~st is expressed in the following formul a. 

1112 Id. 

a. Interest Due on Principal Amount 

princ; ,ial amount x stipu lated interest x number of days 

365 days 
= interest L'11~ on principal amount 



Decision 27 GX. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

e) From March 13, 2 ~-06 to April 12, 2006: 

Principal: P296,054,658.9 l 
1------------~-----

PN Number: . 'PN 104016300858 and PN 104016300857 

N umber of days: _3_0_ da_y_s ______________ ~ 

lnterest: 103 1 12% per annum (instead of the nullified 12.6316% 
per annum.): P2,919,991.16 

t---------f 

Payment: 1P51 , l 15,000.00 (applied to interest; remainder: 
appl ied to principal) 

t--------

B al an c e: r247,859,650.07 

f) From April 12, 20.')6 to September 18, 2006: 

Principal: 

PN Number: 

P24 7,859,650.07 

TI\Jone, but payment was made on September 18, 
:2006 

t---------

Number of days: ! 159 days 

Interest: 104 
. 12% per annum: Pl 2,956,608.56 

t--------

P a y men t: ! P50,000,000.00 (applied to interest; remainder: 
applied to principal) 

>---------

Balance : r 21 o,816,258.63 

g) From September 18, 2006 to November 2, 2006: 

Principal: · P2 l 0,816,258.63 
--1------------------------1 

PN Number: 
I 
None, but payment was made on November 2, 

I 

2006 
------------- --------------1 

Number of days: 45 days 

Interest: io:'i ___ 

1

12% per annum: P3,118,925 .4_7 ______ ~ 

Payment: 

----

1 Pl48,950,000.00 (applied tl' interest; remainder: 
applied to princ;pal) 

Balance: P64,985, 184.10 
~------I -------

10.s Id 
10

·' Id 
io; Id 



Decision 28 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 2405 13 

For the periou from September 18, 2006 to November 2, 2006, 
PVB alleges that it •_Jaid registration fees and d,~·cumentary stamps for 
P523,6O6.OO and P7 t.,,739.OO, respectively. However,_ the Court agrees 
with the CA and the RTC-Makati 's finding that no p01iion of MAHEC 
and Polymax's tota; payments may be applied .0 these items due to 
PVB's failure to present admissible proof that it incurred these expenses. 

Thus, MAHEC and Polymax's loan exposure as of November 2, 
2006 was P64,985, l x4.1O, not P98,278,949.O5 as '.1tated in the Summary 
of Loan Releases an(' Payments. 106 

In sum, as of November 2, 2006, MAHEC .:1.nd Polymax remitted 
payments to PVB ir the aggregate. amount of P646,729,262.67. These 
payments were appl1~d first to the interest and th ~n to the principal, as 
follo'.vs: 

Appli :d To 
) Total J ayment Interest I · Principal 

Period :) (ii) (i minus ii) 
·-

Al07 p 19), ! iO,OOO.OO r 19,250,000.00 P -
- . 

' 
BI OS 6,9( i3,527.4O 6,416,666.67 I 546,860.73 
c1 09 ...,6..., 41 

.) .) ' 4;583.33 111,094,908.71 : 252,399,674.62 
0110 6,9 .. ;6,151.94 5,957,346,20 I 998,805.74 

- . -
Elli 51, 1 5,000.00 2,919,991.16 I 48,195,008.84 --· . , . 

}'112 50 0, 
' 

10,000.00 12,956,608.56 37,043,391.44 r 
._ - . 

Gll3 148,9~ 
- - r 
;;) ,000.00 3,118,925.47 i 145,831 ,074.53 

- - ' 

l Total P646,T '. 9,262.67 P161,714,446.76 1P485,O14,815.91 
- -

10
'' Records, Vol. I, p. 245 

107 From January 7, 2004 to , •.pril 6, 2004. 
108 From April 6, 2004 to Mc:y 6, 2004. 
I1w From May 6, 2004 to Jan-1ary I I, 2006. 
11° From January 11, 2006 to March 13 , 2006. 
111 From M:ircl~ 13, 2006 to . .ixi l 12,2006. 
11

' From April 12, 2006 to S, ptember I 8. 2006. 
11

-' From Septemer 18, 2006 ·o November 2, 2006. 



Decision 29 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

The Court nc tes that for the remammg loan obligation as of 
November 2, 2006: MAHEC and Polymax were made to sign PN 
104006301839 11 4 dmed November 2, 2006 with interest at the rate of 
12.6316% per annum and bearing the maturity da'.:~ December 29, 2006. 
As earlier stated, the R TC-Maka ti nullified PN 10400630183 9 based on 
its incorrect finding that MAHEC and Polymax had already fully paid 
their loan obligatior· and even had an overpayment in the amount of 
P3,252,150.00. On t11e other hand, the CA affirmed the RTC-Makati in 
nullifying PN 1040(:6301839 even when its computation showed that 
MAHEC and Polyn ax were still obligated to PVB in the amount of 
?69,767,776.37. 

The Court finds that PN 104006301839 remains valid considering 
that, per the Comi's 'JWn computation, MAHEC and Polymax remained 
obligated to PVB in the amount of P64,985,184.10 as of November 2, 
2006. Similarly, th(· interest rate of 12.6316% per annum that was 
uni;atera! ly imposed by PVB shall be nullified anci the legal interest rate 
of 12% per annum as conventional interest shall be applied instead. 
Thus: 

h) From November :, 2006 to December 29, 2006 

Principal: !P64,985,184.10 
--

PN Number: ' PN 104006301839 
t-------

N umber of days: : 57 days 
------------·· ----------1 

Interest: 11 5 12% per annum (instead of the nullified 12.6316% 
_______ !_per annum): Pl,217,804.55 

Payment: None 

Balance:. P66,202,988.64 

The interest amounting to Pl ,217,804.55 that accrued dur ing this 
period has been compounded to the principal, pursuant to Section 1.08, 
Article 1 of the Lo;-n Agreement, which provide;: "[i]nterest not paid 
when due shall be c::ided to and become part of tne principal and shall 
be subject to the sani :_ interest rate xx x." 116 

· 

114 Rollo (G .R. No. 240495\ p. 142. 
111 ld. at8I. 
11 <' Id. at 111 . 



Decision 30 G .1<.. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

Hence, MAH.EC and Polymax's loan exposure as of December 
29, 2006 was P66,202,988.64. 

Five consider~1tions are availing in the p1esent case. First, the 
interest rates unilaterally imposed by PVB are. null and void. 
Accordingly, the leg.:.l rate of interest of 12% pn.'.vailing on January 7, 
2004 applies in the < amputation of monetary interest. Second, from the 
time ~ .. 1AHEC and Polymax availed of the loan O.!: January 7, 2004 until 
November 2, 2006, t'..1ey incurred interest from the loan in the aggregate 
amount of P161,7li:,4_46.76. Third, during the same period, MAHEC 
and Polymax remiW:d payments to PVB in the aggregrate amount of 
P646,729,262.67. Tr,.:": payments were applied to r. rst satisfy any intere~t 
due. Fourth, interest amounting to Pl ,217,804.55 accrued from PN 
104006301839. Fifi/-. as a consequence, the outstanding loan obligation 
amounted to P66,~t)2,988.64 when PN 104006301839 matured on 
December 29, 2009. 

In these lights, the Cami's ruling as to the mterests arising from 
the subject loan obligation is as follows: 

First, the monr.tary interests that fell due pr1 ::n· to the maturity date 
of PN 10400630183 :; have been either paid in foil or compounded. In 
contrast, monetary ih erest accruing after PN 104006301839 matured on 
December 29, 2006 ,·emains due and unpaid. It sl.iall be computed at the 
rate of 12%11 7 of frc outstanding obligation of P66,202,988.64 from 
December 29, 2006 until full payment.' 18 

Second, in viE,w of the Court's pronow1cement in Vasquez and 
Sps. Andal, MAHE( and Polymax shall be consid~red in default in their 
obligation to pay only upon finality of this ruling. Consequently, no 
compensatory intere::t shall accrue. 

III. Tw 
nullifying 
proceedings 
2009. 

CA v1, 1s correct in 
the foreclosure 

held on November 24, 

117 Preva iling legal interest r t~ on January 7, 2004. 
118 See Uysipuo v. RCBC 8 0 1 '<ard Services Corporation, G.R. No. 248898, September 7, 2020. 



Decision 31 G.,Z. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

While there is still an outstanding obligation, the CA · in its 
Amended Deci_sion :iid not err in also declarin ·; that the subsequent 
foreclosure proceedi .1gs held on November 24, 20u9 were premature and 
void in view of the ·:111lity of the interest rates unilaterally imposed by 
PVB. 

No foreclosure proceedings may be ins+ituted · in a situation 
wherein the debtor was not given an opportunity to settle the debt at the 
correct amount due to the imposition of a null and void interest rate 
scheme. 119 "The regi: tration of such foreclosure sale has been held to be 
invalid and cannoi v_est title over the ,nortgaged property." 120 In 
Vasquez, the Court cited some of its previous pronouncements that 
nullified the foreclo ,ure proceedings based on t:1e imposition of void 
interest rates, to wit: 

In Heirs 0f Zoilo Espiritu v. Sps. Landrito, the loan obligation 
involved, which was secured by a mortgage, was marred by an· 
iniquitous . impo~;; tion of monetary interest because the creditors 
omitted to specifically identify the imposable interest rate, just as in 
the instant case Because of the fai lure of the debtors to pay back the 
loan, the mo1tgaged prope1ty was foreclosed. Th,'. debtors failed to 
redeem the foredosed property. The Court in that case held that the 
foreclosure proceedings should not be given effect, viz.: 

x x x If the :fr reclosure proceedings were considered valid, this 
would result .i.n an inequitable situation where:n the Spouses 
Landrito will have their land foreclosed for fr.:ilure to pay an 
over-inflated :oan only a small part of v.,hich they were 
obligated to p 'ty._ 

XXX XXX XXX 

Since the- '>pauses Landrito, the debtors in this case, were 
not given an- opportunity to settle their debt, at the correct 
amount and : without the iniquitous interest imposed, no 
foreclosure p.-:)ceedings may be instituted. A ju<1gment ordering 
a fo reclosure sale is conditioned upon a findint~ on the correct 
amount of the. unpaid obi igation and the fai lure of the debtor to 
pay the said a•nount. In this case, it has not yet l -cen shown that 
1l1c: Spouses :_,andrito had already failed to pay the correct 
amount of th( debt and, therefore, a foreclosure sale cannot be 
conducted ii-_ order to answer for the unri1id debt. The 

' '" Vasquez v. Philippine Na1ft!nal Bank, supra note 77. 
120 Id. 



Decision 32 G.·,-z. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

foreclosure s~:e conducted upon their failure to pay P874,125 in 
1990 should be nullified since the amount dc.manded as the 
outstanding Juan was overstated; consequently it has not been 
shown that the mortgagors - the Spouses Lanckito, have fai led 
to pay their O' .tstanding obligation. Moreover, it che proceeds of 
the sale togel11er with its reasonable rates of interest were 
applied to the obligation, only a small pai1 of its original loai1s 
would actua' ly remain outstanding, but because of the 
unconscionab e interest rates, the larger part c ::m es ponded to 
said excessive and iniquitous interest. 

As a resL :t, the subsequent registration of the foreclosure 
sale caimot tnnsfer any rights over the mo1igaged prope11y to 
the Spouses !·~spiritu. The registration of the fJreclosure sale, 
herein declan::d invalid, ca,mot vest title over the mo1igaged 
prope11y. The Torrens system does not create or vest title where 
one does not ;1ave a rightful claim over a real prope11y. It only 
confirms and records title already existing and vested. It does 
not permit or1·: to emich oneself at the expense of another. Thus, 
the decree of registration, even after the lapse ,,f one (1) year, 
cannot attain · i1e status of indefeasibility. 

Similarly .. in Sps. Albos v. Sps. Embisan, the extra-judicial _ 
foreclosure sale ,-,fa mortgaged prope1iy, which W!i'i foreclosed due to 
the non-paymenl of a loan, was invalidated becaw, ~ the interest rates 
imposed on the loan were found to be null and void due to their 
unconscionabi lit~-

In Sps. Castro v. Tan, on the basis of the nullity of the 
imposed intere~; rates due to their iniquity, the Court nullified the 
forec losure pro,:eedings "s ince the amount c emai1ded as the 
outstanding loan was overstated. Consequently, it has not been shown 
that tl:,e respond ,!nts have failed to pay the coned amount of their 
outstanding oblir ation. Accordingly, we declare th: registration of the 
foreclosure sale invalid and cannot vest title over the mortgaged 
pro pe1ty." 

Also, in , ~-Js. Anda! v. PNB, the Court uphe id the nullification 
of the foreclosu_i·e sale, affirming the appellate c-1urt's holding that 
"since the inter~::t rates are null and void, [respo1 -:l ent] bank has no 
right to foreclos,· ~petitioners-spouses'] prope11ies ,,.1d any foreclosure 
thereof is illegal x x x. Since there was no default yet, it is premature 
for [respondent] :,ank to foreclose the properties subject of the real 
estate mortgage c.ontract." 121 

In accordance with the above est:::.blished ju ·:isprudence, the Court 
111 Vasquez also invalidated the foreclosure sale in \1iew of the nullity of 

11 1 Vasquez v. Philippine Na .. _;()na/ Bank, supra nJt~ ·n. 



Decis ion 33 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 2405 13 

the interest rate scheme that was imposed by therein respondent bank. 
The Court held: "ft would be unjust if the foreclosure sale of the su~ject 
properties was considered valid, as this would result in an inequitable 
situation wherein Vasquez would have his properties foreclosed for 
failure to pay a loan that was unduly inflated due to the unilateral and 
one-sided imposition of monetary interest. " 122 

In the same vein, the Court in this case finds no reason to reverse 
the CA Amended Decision nullifying the foreclosure proceedings held 
on November 24, 2009. 

It is impo1iant to stress A1ticle 1253 of the Civil Code which 
states that "[i]f the debt produces interest, payment of the principal shall 
not be deemed to have been made until the interests have been covered." 
Based on this provision, the non-payment of the principal loan 
obligation, therefore, does not place the debtor in a state of default when 
the interest rates imposed under the contract of loan are null and void.123 

Consequently, because MAHEC and Polymax were not in a state of 
default, the foreclosure of the subject properties should not have 
proceeded. 

Considering the nullity of the 14.74% per annum and 12.6316% 
per annum interest rates unilaterally imposed by PVB, the foreclosure 
proceedings that fo llowed based on these invalid interest rates should 
also be struck down as null and void. As a consequence, the TCT 0 11 -
2010000057 that was issued in the name of PVB should be ordered 
cancelled and reverted to TCT PT-101859. 

A. The ,nortgagor, Wellex, who 
was unlawfidly dispossessed of 
the Pasig Property due to the 
premature and: void foreclosure 
proceedings, is entitled to receive 
reasonable rem from PVB to be 
reckoned from the time of 
unlawful dispossession until 
actual possession is restored. 

m Id. 
113 Id. 



Decision 34 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

Having found and declared as premature and void the extrajudicial 
foreclosure sale of the Pasig Property covered by TCT No. PT-101859, 
the Court find s it proper to order PVB to pay reasonable rentals to 
Wellex, the mortgagor of the foreclosed property, for the period that 
Wellex was deprived of possession thereof by vi1iue of the writ of 
possession issued in favor of PVB as the purchaser at the foreclosure 
sale. 

In Dev't. Bank of the Phils. v. Guarina Agricultural & Realty 
Dev't Corp,, 12-1 the Court upheld the nullity of the extrajudicial 
foreclosure of the real estate and chattel mortgages at the instance of 
Development Bank of the Philippines (DBP) for being premature. 
Further, it affirmed the order of restoration of possession to the debtor­
mortgagor, Guarifia Agricultural & Realty Development Corporation 
(Guarifia), and the payment by DBP of reasonable rentals for the use of 
Guari.fia's properties, viz.: 

Having found and pronounced that the extrajudicial 
foreclosure by BOP was premature, and that the ensuing foreclosure 
sale was void and inneffectual, the Court affirms the order for the 
restoration of possession to Guarifia Corporation and the payment of 
reasonable rentals for the use of the resort. The CA properly held that 
the premature and invalid foreclosure had unjustly dispossessed 
Guarifia Corporation of its properties. x x x.125 

By the same token, Wellex should be entitled to both the 
restoration of possession of the Pasig Prope1iy and the payment of 
reasonable rentals from PVB. Although not specifically prayed for in the 
petition in G.R. No. 240495, the restoration of possession and the 
payment of reasonable rentals are deemed to fall within MAHEC, 
Polymax, and Wellex's general prayer for just and equitable reliefs under 
the premises. I 26 In any case, these reliefs are in accord with Article 561 
of the Civil Code of the Philippines which provides: "one who recovers, 
according to law, possession unjustly lost, shall be deemed for all 
purposes which may redound to his benefit, to have enjoyed it without 
interruption." 127 

12
• 724 Phil. 209 (201 4). 

m Id. at 226. 
12

'' See rollo (G. R. 240495), p. 38. 
1
:
7 See Dev'!. Bank q/ the rhils. v. Guariifo Agricultural & Realty Dev'l Corp. , supra note 124 at 226. 



Decision 35 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 2405 13 

However, the amount of reasonable rent being a factual question, 
which the Court cannot determine under these Rule 45 petitions, the 
Court deems it proper to refer the case to the RTC-Makati for the proper 
determination and ascetiainment of the reasonable rent due to Wellex 
during the intervening period. 

WHEREFORE, the Petitions for Review on Certiorari in G .R. 
No. 240495 and G.R. No. 240513 are both DENIED. The Amended 
Decision dated February 28, 2018 and the Resolution dated July 2, 2018 
of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CV No. 105323 are AFFIRMED 
with MODIFICATION. 

Metro Alliance Holdings and Equities Corporation, Polymax 
Worldwide Limited and Wellex Industries, Inc. are ORDERED TO 
PAY Philippine Veterans Bank: 

a) The outstanding principal loan obligation of ?66,202,988.64; and 

b) Monetary interest on the outstanding principal loan obligation at 
the rate of 12% per annum from December 29, 2006 until full 
payment. 

The foreclosure proceedings conducted on November 24, 2009 are 
declared NULL and VOID. Accordingly, the cancellation of Transfer 
Certificate of Title No. PT-101 859 kept in the Register of Deeds of Pasig 
City, and the consolidation and issuance of Transfer Certificate of Title 
No. 011-2010000057 in favor of the Philippine Veterans Bank are 
ordered CANCELLED. Transfer Certificate of Title No. PT-101859 is 
hereby ordered RECONSTITUTED. 

Further, Philippine Veterans Bank is ORDERED TO PAY 
reasonable rent to Wellex Industries, Inc. based on the computation of 
Branch 145, Regional Trial Cout1, Makati City, which, in turn, is 
DIRECTED to determine and ascertain with dispatch the reasonable 
amount of rent due to Well ex Industries, Inc. to be reckoned from the 
time Wellex Industries, Inc. was wrongfully deprived of possession of 
the property covered by Transfer Ce11ificate of Title No. PT-101859 
until actual possession is restored to it. 



Decision 36 G.R. Nos. 240495.& 2405 13 

Let a copy of rhis Decision be furnished to the Register of Deeds 
of Pasig City. 

SO ORDERl' 0. 

WE CONCUR: 

HEN 

Ef TELA M. ~BERN,,.BE 
Senior Associate Justice 

Chairperson 

LB. INTING 

£i~~AN 
As.1 0ciate Justice 

Assa 



Decision 37 G.R. Nos. 240495 & 240513 

ATTESTATION 

I attest that the 8onclusions in the above Decision had been reached 
in consultation before the case was assigned to the writer of the opinion 
of the Court's Divisi-m. 

ua~ 
ESTELA M. ii:RLAS-BERNABE 

Senior At wciate Justice 
Chairperson 

CERTIFICATION 

Pursuant to Section 13, Article VIII of the Constitution and the 
Division Chairperson':; Attestation, I certify that the conclusions in the above 
Decision had been rea :hed in consultation before the ~ase was assigned to the 
wtiter of the opinion of the Court's Division. 

r'hief Justice 


